
MEMORANDUM TO VENICE CITY COUNCIL

THROUGH CHARTER OFFICER: Edward Lavallee, City Manager
E-SIGN:
FROM:  Nicholas Dumas, Airport Manager 
DEPARTMENT: Airport
DATE: 4/4/25 MEETING DATE: April 22, 2025

SUBJECT / TOPIC:  Requesting City Council Pass a Resolution to Agree to Amendment 
No. 1 of the Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) for the Wildlife and Security 
Fencing at the Airport.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  Venice Municipal Airport is undergoing a Wildlife and 
Security Fencing project.  This project is replacing approximately seven hundred (700) 
feet of fence line between the Airport and the golf course with baffled fencing.  The new 
fencing will prevent jet blast from affecting patrons of the golf course when aircraft are 
making the turn from the taxiway onto Runway 5.

Amendment No. 1 of the PTGA for the Wildlife and Security Fencing at the Airport 
extends the expiration of the original agreement.  The original expiration was December 
31, 2025.  The expiration of this agreement is now December 31, 2026.

SUPPORTS STRATEGIC PLAN: Goal Four: Upgrade and Maintain City Infrastructure and Facilities

COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED: For Council Adoption by Motion

Yes     N/A
Document(s) Reviewed for ADA compliance (required if for agenda posting)

  City Attorney Reviewed/Approval
  Risk Management Review
  Finance Department Review/Approval

Funds Availability (account number): N/A

Original(s) Attached: Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) for the Wildlife and Security 
Fencing at the Airport, Amendment No. 1 of the Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) 
for the Wildlife and Security Fencing at the Airport, and Resolution No. 2025-27



CC: Linda Senne, Finance
Brendalee Westlake, Finance
David Jackson, Legal
Alan Bullock, Risk
Penny Elie, ADA



Prepared by: City Clerk’s Office

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC 
TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT NUMBER 451945-1-94-01 BY AND 
BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CITY OF 
VENICE, FLORIDA, FOR VENICE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SAFETY AND WILDLIFE SECURITY FENCING; 
AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE IT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Venice, Florida (City) acting for and on behalf of the Venice Municipal 
Airport has applied for Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) funding to make certain 
improvements at the Airport; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City received a Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) from FDOT for 
Project Number 451945-1-94-01 and further, FDOT has initiated an amendment to the PTGA to 
extend the contract to December 31, 2026, for said project; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Venice has the authority to execute an amendment to the PTGA with FDOT 
to undertake the project as authorized by Florida Statutes Section 332.006, and Florida 
Administrative Code Chapter 14-60. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, as 
follows: 
 
SECTION 1.  The above Whereas clauses above are ratified and confirmed as true and correct. 

SECTION 2. The amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement incorporating and 
governing the following project is approved: 

451945-1-94-01 Venice Municipal Airport Safety and Wildlife Security Fencing 
 
SECTION 3.  The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, are hereby authorized and 
directed to execute the amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement for Project 
Number 451945-1-94-01by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and 
the City of Venice, Florida. 

SECTION 4. Upon approval and adoption, the City Clerk is hereby directed to provide two 
certified copies of this resolution to the Florida Department of Transportation, District One, 
Intermodal Systems Development Office, 801 North Broadway Ave, Bartow, Florida 33830-1249.



SECTION 5.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption as 
required by law.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE VENICE CITY COUNCIL HELD ON 
THE 22ND OF APRIL 2025.

________________________________
Nick Pachota, Mayor

ATTEST

_______________________________
Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk 

I, Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in 
Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and 
correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by Venice City Council at a meeting thereof duly 
convened and held on the 22nd day of April 2025, a quorum being present.
 
WITNESS my hand and the official seal of the said city this 22nd day of April 2025. 
 
 
 

_____________________________
   Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk

(SEAL) 

Approved as to form:

_______________________________
Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney 



1

*
*6/21/2023

Don Conway, Senior Attorney (as to legality and form)

*
*



G2M18































Nicole Mills, PE
for John M. Kubler, Interim District Secretary

















































Action: Original

Reviewed or Approved: APPROVED

Organization Code: 55012020129

Expansion Option: A8

Object Code: 751000

Amount: $292,000.00

Financial Project: 45194519401

Work Activity (FCT): 215

CFDA:

Fiscal Year: 2023

Budget Entity: 55100100

Category/Category Year: 088719/23

Amendment ID: O001

Sequence: 00

User Assigned ID:

Enc Line (6s)/Status: 0001/04

G2M18

GD - GRANT DISBURSEMENT (GRANT)

CITY OF VENICE

F596000443004

06/19/2023

06/30/2025

ct = $292,000.00

G - GOVERMENTAL AGENCY (287.057,F.S.)

Safety, Security, & Wildlife Fencing Orig

Page1 of 1







Envelope Id: 70FC1D22AB97491B8F5FA4EE6C94A14E Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: VNC_451945-1_Fencing_Orig_For Final Execution.pdf

Contract Number (ex. C9A12, optional): G2M18

Document Contains Confidential Information?: No

Fin Proj Num (ex.123456-1-32-01, Optional): 451945-1-94-01

Office (contact Procurement if add is needed): 

Aviation

HR Action?: No

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 42 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 Kristi A. Smith

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

605 Suwannee Street

MS 20

Tallahassee, FL  32399-0450

kristi.smith@dot.state.fl.us

IP Address: 156.75.180.190 

Status: Original

             6/20/2023 2:38:54 PM

Holder: Kristi A. Smith

             kristi.smith@dot.state.fl.us

Location: DocuSign

Don Conway

don.conway@dot.state.fl.us

Senior Attorney

Florida Department of Transportation

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 156.75.252.6

Sent: 6/20/2023 2:47:22 PM

Viewed: 6/21/2023 7:45:10 AM 

Signed: 6/21/2023 7:46:37 AM

      Not Offered via DocuSign

Nicole E Mills

nicole.mills@dot.state.fl.us

Interim Director of Transportation Development

Florida Department of Transportation

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device

Using IP Address: 156.75.252.6

Sent: 6/21/2023 7:46:39 AM

Viewed: 6/21/2023 11:41:15 AM 

Signed: 6/21/2023 11:41:25 AM

      Not Offered via DocuSign



Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/20/2023 2:47:22 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/21/2023 11:41:15 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/21/2023 11:41:25 AM

Completed Security Checked 6/21/2023 11:41:25 AM


